- ---------------------------------------------------------
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period   $539
- ---------------------------------------------------------
- ---------------------------------------------------------
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Interest Paid   $3
- ---------------------------------------------------------
- ---------------------------------------------------------
Income Taxes Paid   $0
- ---------------------------------------------------------
- ---------------------------------------------------------

Pg. 17

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
L. B. FOSTER COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
SEPTEMBER 30, 1997

(Unaudited, in thousands)   Precise
   Fabricating
   Historical   Corp.   Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents  $  1,056   $  539   $ (539) (a)   $  1,056
Accounts receivable   44,545   1,743   46,288
Inventories   48,367   277   48,644
Other current assets   407   7   (7) (a)   407
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total Current Assets   94,375   2,566   (546)   96,395

PROPERTY, PLANT AND
EQUIPMENT -  at cost   18,762   237   1,269  (b,d)   20,268
PROPERTY HELD FOR RESALE   4,054   0   4,054
GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLES   2,365   2,453  (b,d)   4,818
INVESTMENTS   1,693   1,693
OTHER ASSETS   3,133   92   (92) (a)   3,133
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
 TOTAL ASSETS   $124,382   $2,895   $3,084   $130,361
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term borrowings   $ 13,000   $   0   $5,634  (c)   $ 18,634
Current maturities of
  long-term debt   1,327   1,327
Accounts payable - trade   13,149   343   13,492
Other accrued liabilities   3,871   22   (20) (a)   3,873
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
  Total Current Liabilities  31,347   365   5,614   37,326

LONG-TERM DEBT   20,833   104   (104) (a)   20,833
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   2,504   2,504
- ----------------------------------------------------------------------------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Class A Common stock   102   10   (10) (a)   102
Paid-in capital   35,425   35,425
Retained earnings   34,828   2,416   (2,416) (a)   34,828
Treasury stock   (657)   (657)

[…]

Goodwill   $2,453,000
(c)   To record increase in borrowings as a result of acquisition.
Pg. 18

(d)   Useful lives of significant assets acquired:

   Amount   Asset Life
   ----------   --------------

   Buildings   $  700,000   20 years
   Manufacturing Equipment   $  506,000   3 to 10 years
   Office Equipment   $  100,000   2 to 10 years
   Goodwill   $2,453,000   10 years

Pg. 19

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
L. B. FOSTER COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
(Unaudited: in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Precise
   Fabricating
   Historical   Corp.   Adjustments   Total
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

NET SALES   $243,071   $4,158   $247,229
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of goods sold   212,111   2,935   87  (a)   215,133
Selling and admin-
 istrative expenses   22,765   813   (43) (b)   23,535
Interest expense   2,365   6   408  (c)   2,779
Other (income) expense   (600)   (20)   (620)
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
   236,641   3,734   452   240,827
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   6,430   424   (452)   6,402

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   2,572   0   (11) (d)   2,561
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET INCOME   $  3,858   $  424   (441)   $  3,841
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Average Number of Common
  Shares Outstanding   9,953   9,953
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings per Common Share   $0.39   $0.39
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

(a)  Increase from goodwill amortization and depreciation expense, partly
   offset by the elimination of affiliated rent.
(b)  Decrease primarily from elimination of affiliated rent.
(c)  Interest expense on borrowing related to the acquisition.
(d)  Income tax expense at statutory rates.
Pg. 20

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
L. B. FOSTER COMPANY
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
(Unaudited: in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Precise
   Fabricating
   Historical   Corp.   Adjustments   Total
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

NET SALES   $165,145   $3,874   $169,019
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Cost of goods sold   142,561   1,981   65 (a)   144,607
Selling and admin-
 istrative expenses   17,073   446   142 (b)   17,661
Interest expense   1,845   8   306 (c)   2,159
Other (income) expense   (314)   (13)   (327)
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
   161,165   2,422   513   164,100
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
INCOME BEFORE INCOME
 TAXES   3,980   1,452   (513)   4,919

INCOME TAX EXPENSE   1,490   357 (d)   1,847
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
NET INCOME   $2,490   $1,452 (e)  ($870)   $3,071
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Average Number of Common
  Shares Outstanding   10,141   10,141
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings per Common Share   $0.25   $0.30
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------
- -----------------------------------------------------------------------------